RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PASADENA RATIFYING THE CITY MANAGER'S FOURTH SUPPLEMENT TO THE DECLARATION OF A LOCAL EMERGENCY AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO SUSPEND PROVISIONS OF THE PASADENA MUNICPAL CODE RELATED TO PLASTIC CARRYOUT BAGS

WHEREAS, on May 4, 2020, if directed by the City Council, the City Manager will issue a Fourth Supplement to Declaration of Local Emergency Authorizing the City Manager to Suspend Provisions of the Pasadena Municipal Code Related to Plastic Carryout Bags; and

WHEREAS, Pasadena Municipal Code Section 2.370.080 requires the

City Council to ratify the proclamation within seven days thereafter, or the

proclamation shall have no further force or effect; and

WHEREAS, a copy of the draft Fourth Supplement (and if issued, shall be replaced by a signed version) is attached to this resolution as Exhibit A, and the City Council has received a report on the conditions described therein.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Pasadena as follows:

1. That the Fourth Supplement to the Declaration of a Local

Emergency is hereby ratified and confirmed by the City Council; and

2. That said local emergency shall be deemed to continue to exist until its termination is proclaimed by the City Council of the City of Pasadena.

1

Adopted at the special meeting of the City Council on the ____ day of May, 2020, by the following vote:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

Mark Jomsky, CMC City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Woma Theresa Fuentes

Assistant City Attorney

0000161309C031